

No. 11-204

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE
CHRISTOPHER ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

RESPONDENT.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PhRMA
950 F STREET, NW
SUITE 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON
PAUL A. MEZZINA
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae PhRMA

March 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THROUGHOUT THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY, PSRs MAKE SALES WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FLSA.	5
II. REQUIRING COMPANIES TO PAY PSRs OVERTIME WOULD HAVE SEVERE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE INDUSTRY AND PSrs THEMSELVES.....	15
III. PETITIONERS’ AND THE UNITED STATES’ ARGUMENTS FOR IGNORING THE FLSA’S BROAD DEFINITION LACK MERIT.	21
A. The Regulations Confirm that PSRs Make Sales Within the Act’s Broad Definition.....	22
B. The Secretary’s Newly-Minted Interpretation Is Not Entitled to <i>Auer</i> Deference.....	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	14
<i>Am. Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933).....	7
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	4
<i>Baum v. AstraZeneca LP</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. Pa. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 F. App'x 246 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 332 (2010).....	passim
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	6, 23
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	31
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	14, 27
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, Inc.</i> , No. 07-263, 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09- 55225 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23, 28, 29, 35
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	31
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	7
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	31
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 11-1980 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2011).....	10
<i>Kuzinski v. Schering Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011).....	10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	31
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12

<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Ind. 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-3855 (7th Cir. Dec. 14, 2010)	11, 16
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	8
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	31, 33
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	28, 31
<i>Walling v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 624 (1942).....	6
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	31
<i>Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 07-127, 2009 WL 3326632 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09- 55229 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2009)	9, 16
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	2, 5, 6, 26
29 U.S.C. § 207	26

29 U.S.C. § 213	5, 10
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.500	5, 23, 24, 29
29 C.F.R. § 541.501	23, 29
29 C.F.R. § 541.503	24, 29
29 C.F.R. § 779.15	27
29 C.F.R. § 779.241	4, 26, 32
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	27, 32
73 Fed. Reg. 67,934 (Nov. 17, 2008)	20

Other Authorities

Brent D. Knight & Michelle G. Marks, <i>Overtime Exemption Litigation Targets the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , CLASS ACTION WATCH, Sept. 2011	17
Decl. of Jamie Demboski, <i>Evancho v. Sanofi- Aventis U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-2266 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2007) ECF No. 161-11	18
Decl. of Jane Mandel, <i>Evancho v. Sanofi- Aventis U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-2266 (D.N.J. June 18, 2007), ECF No. 127-23	19
Decl. of Judy Kennedy, <i>Evancho v. Sanofi- Aventis U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-2266 (D.N.J. June 18, 2007), ECF No. 127-27	19

Decl. of Julie Montagne, <i>Evancho v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-2266 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2007), ECF No. 161-2	18
Decl. of Marta Villahermosa, <i>Brody v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</i> , No. 2:06-6862 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2008), ECF No. 119.....	19
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2008)	7
Steven I. Locke, <i>The Fair Labor Standards Act Exemptions and the Pharmaceuticals Industry: Are Sales Representatives Entitled to Overtime?</i> , 13 BARRY L. REV. 1 (2009)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., <i>“Executive, Administrative, Professional ... Outside Salesman” Redefined: Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition</i> (Oct. 10, 1940).....	24, 27, 32
